Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The net OPEB liability of the City,
as well as what the City's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are
one percentage point lower (5.50%) or one percentage point higher (7.50%) than current healthcare cost trend rates
follows:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently  receiving benefits 34
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 0
Active employees 0

Total 34

91

CITY OF TUKWILA:  2018 CAFR NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1% Decrease (5.8%)
Current Healthcare Cost

Trend Rate (6.8%) 1% Increase (7.8%)
5.50% Decreasing to

2.84%
6.50% Decreasing to

3.84% 7.50% Decreasing to 4.84%

Total OPEB Liability $13,112,161 $14,694,242 $16,545,989

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The net OPEB liability of the City, as well as
what the City's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower (2.25%) or one percentage point higher (4.25%) follows:

1% Decrease (2.25%)
Current Discount Rate

(3.25%)  1% Increase (4.25%)

Total OPEB Liability  $16,690,463  $14,694,242  $13,031,627

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability – City of Tukwila LEOFF Plan 1

Balance as of December 31, 2017 26,383,115$   -$   26,383,115$

Changes:
Service Cost -   -   -
Interest 469,303 -   469,303
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected

 and Actual  Experience (3,780,437)   - (3,780,437)
Changes of Assumptions (7,947,448)   - (7,947,448)
Contributions

Employer - City's Contribution -   -   -
Employer - Implicit Subsidy -   -   -
Employee -   -   -

Net Investment Income -   -   -
Benefit Payments (430,291) -   (430,291)
Implicit Rate Subsidy Fulfilled -   -   -
Administrative Expenses -   -   -

Net Changes (11,688,873)   - (11,688,873)
Balance as of December 31, 2018 14,694,242$   -$   14,694,242$

 Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Total OPEB
Liability

For the year ended December 31, 2018, the City recognized an OPEB expense of $ -11,258,582.

Changes in assumptions that affected measurement of the total OPEB liability since the prior measurement date
include changes in premiums and claims, mortality, and trends.

Development of Per Capita Long Term Care Costs were based on Society of Actuaries Long Term Care Experience Committee
Intercompany Study 1984-2004, November 2007.

92

CITY OF TUKWILA:  2018 CAFR  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At December 31, 2018, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related